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INTRODUCTION

• Researcher & students - observations

• Changes (!)

• Highly (overly) regulated

• ST only 
• Home-owners associations X

• Share-block schemes X

• Time-share schemes X

• Old vs new legislation
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CONTENT

• Compliance matters (NPC CIPC GAAP)

• Contents of the financial statements

• The audit process

• Audit reports

• Sources
• ST legislation

• SAICA communication (2018)

• IRBA communication (2017)
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HISTORY

• The spies of King Darius of Persia (552 to 486 BC)

• The king’s ears (“audire”)

• Before 1500’s → two scribes (government)

• 1494 → Luca Pacioli – double entry system

• Industrial revolution

• Agency theory 

• Britain (1844 – FS) (1900 – audit)
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

• Rule 26(1) STSMA Regulations

• A body corporate MUST
• Proper books of account…

• Separate books of account & bank accounts for admin & reserve funds…

• Prepare AFS for presentation at the AGM…

• MRR plan

• Budgets

• Report adopted by trustees, reviewing BC affairs during FY
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

• PMR 26(1)(c)

• BC must prepare AFS for presentation at the AGM

• The FS should include an analysis of…
• Debtors

• Creditors

• Advances received

• Reserve funds

• Insurance

• CSOS dues
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

• PMR 26(5)(b)

• Chief Ombud Circular (1 of 2017) 

• Confusion !

• The audit of BC’s AFS need NOT be carried out in accordance with any 
recognised framework or guidelines for financial accounting
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

• SAICA Communication

• Prepare FS – two options
• Recognised financial reporting standards 

• Basis of accounting as determined by BC (entity-specific basis of acc) (ESB)
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

• Recognised financial reporting standards

• Two:
• IFRS (IASB) [>2859 pages]

• IFRS for SMEs [± 250 pages]

• What about GAAP?
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

• Exact replica…
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

• PMR 26(5)(b) - prepare FS – 2 options
• Recognised financial reporting standards 

• IFRS

• IFRS for SMEs

• Basis of accounting as determined by BC (entity-specific basis of acc)
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

• SAICA joint survey (2014)
• National Small and Medium Practices Committee (NSMP) 

• Accounting Practices Committee (APC) 

• What is ESB?
• Fair value model vs. historical cost model

• Residual values 

• Useful life

• Depreciation

• Cash flow statements / SCE / Statement of other comprehensive income
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

• Can you do what you want?

• Remember → Audited FSs [PMR 26(4)]

• South African Auditing Practice Statement (SAAPS) 2
• Financial Reporting Frameworks and the Auditor’s Report

• International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 800 (Revised)
• Special Considerations – Audits of Financial Statements Prepared in Accordance with 

Special Purpose Frameworks
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

• SAAPS 2
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

• SAAPS 2 - guidance for auditors
• Nature of entity (legislation)

• Intended users
• Members, banks, CSOS, investors, etc.

• Suitability criteria
• Relevant (nature of entity)

• Complete (no omissions)

• Reliable (substance over form, consistency)

• Neutral (no bias)

• Understandable
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

• Professional judgement (SAAPS 2)
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

• Professional judgement
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

• SAAPS 2 

• Additional guidance for auditors
• ISA 700 (Revised)

• ISA 800 (Revised)
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

• ISA 800 (Revised), par 14, A20 and A21
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EXAMPLE - ESB
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EXAMPLE – IFRS FOR SMEs



NAMA 2019 National Conference

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

• Most often:
• IFRS for SMEs

• As determined by BC 
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FINANCIAL STATEMENT

• What must be in there?

• IFRS for SMEs
• SFP (Balance Sheet)

• SCI (Income Statement)

• SCE (Equity) 

• SCF (Cash flow) 

• Notes

• PLUS
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

• The FS should include an analysis of…
• Debtors

• Creditors

• Advances received

• Reserve funds

• Insurance

• CSOS dues

• Where?

• Notes / Supplementary information / Annexures
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DEBTORS

• STSMA Rule 26(1)(c)(i) 

• “…amounts due to the body corporate in respect of contributions, special 
contributions and other charges, classified by member and the periods for 
which such amounts were owed…”

• Level of detail?
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DEBTORS
The Body Corporate of Jazz

Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 201X

Notes to the Financial Statements

#X Trade and other receivables 201X 201Y

Levies receivable: 10,460.00  6,970.00    

3 - Miles Davis 1,350.00    570.00       

7 - John Coltrane 3,500.00    2,800.00    

10 - Nina Simone 2,600.00    3,170.00    

12 - Louis Armstrong 120.00       -             

17 - Ella Fitzgerald 1,790.00    -             

24 - Billie Holiday 1,100.00    430.00       

10,460.00  6,970.00    

The Body Corporate of Jazz

Supplementary Information

#X Debtors age analysis on 28 February 201X

Levies receivable

Total Current to 

28/02/201X

30 Days to 

31/01/201X

60 Days to 

31/12/201X

90 Days to 

30/11/201X

3 - Miles Davis 1,350.00      750.00         600.00         -              -              

7 - John Coltrane 3,500.00      680.00         680.00         680.00         1,460.00      

10 - Nina Simone 2,600.00      870.00         600.00         590.00         540.00         

12 - Louis Armstrong 120.00         120.00         -              -              -              

17 - Ella Fitzgerald 1,790.00      -              -              -              1,790.00      

24 - Billie Holiday 1,100.00      550.00         550.00         -              -              

10,460.00    2,970.00      2,430.00      1,270.00      3,790.00      
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DEBTORS

• Paddocks (Durham)

• “…all the members of the body corporate are entitled to information 
regarding any owner who is in arrears with their levies…”

• “…the very nature of communal living requires that the inhabitants have 
reasonable access to each other’s contact details to exercise their rights…” 

• “…POPI cannot be used as an excuse not to give this personal information, as 
the Sectional Titles Act provides legitimation to the fact that owners are 
entitled to this information…”
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CREDITORS

• STSMA Rule 26(1)(c)(ii) 

• “…amounts due by the body corporate to its creditors generally and 
prominently disclosing amounts due to any public authority, local municipality 
or other entity for services including, without limitation, water, electricity, 
gas, sewerage and refuse removal, classified by creditor and the periods for 
which such amounts were owed…”

• Level of detail?



NAMA 2019 National Conference

CREDITORS
The Body Corporate of Jazz

Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 201X

Notes to the Financial Statements

#X Trade and other payables 201X 201Y

New Orleans Local Municipality 35,897.00    32,965.00    

Basie Garden Services 3,914.00      2,854.00      

Ellington Window Repairs 1,578.00      -              

Gillespie Security and Fencing -              13,942.00    

Levies payable: 2,609.00      130.00         

1- Oscar Peterson 5.00             -              

18 - Art Blakey 2,150.00      -              

19 - Horace Silver 12.00           -              

23 - Sarah Vaughn -              130.00         

26 - Sun Ra 442.00         -              

43,998.00    49,891.00    

The Body Corporate of Jazz

Supplementary Information

#X Creditors age analysis on 28 February 201X

Total Current to 

28/02/201X

30 Days to 

31/01/201X

60 Days to 

31/12/201X

90 Days to 

30/11/201X

New Orleans Local Municipality     35,897.00       35,897.00                  -                    -                    -   

Basie Garden Services       3,914.00         2,019.00       1,895.00                  -                    -   

Ellington Window Repairs       1,578.00                    -                    -                    -         1,578.00 

Levies payable:       2,609.00         1,957.00          652.00                  -                    -   

1- Oscar Peterson 5.00             5.00               -              -              -              

18 - Art Blakey 2,150.00      1,500.00        650.00         -              -              

19 - Horace Silver 12.00           12.00             -              -              -              

26 - Sun Ra 442.00         440.00           2.00             -              -              

43,998.00    39,873.00      2,547.00      -              1,578.00      
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ADVANCES AND LIABILITIES

• STSMA Rule 26(1)(c)(iii) 

• “…amounts advanced to the body corporate by way of levy finance, a loan, in 
terms of a guarantee insurance policy or otherwise, setting out the actual or 
contingent liability of the body corporate and the amounts paid by the body 
corporate and by any member in terms of such arrangement…”
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RESERVE FUND

• STSMA Rule 26(1)(c)(iv) 

• “…amounts in the reserve fund showing the amount available for 
maintenance, repair and replacement of each major capital item as a 
percentage of the accrued estimated cost and the rand value of any 
shortfall…” 
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INSURANCE

• STSMA Rule 26(c)(v) 

• “…premiums and other amounts paid and payments received by the body 
corporate and any member in terms of the insurance policies of the body 
corporate and the expiry date of each policy…”
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INSURANCE
The Body Corporate of Jazz

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

for the year ended 28 February 201X

Note 201X 201Y

Income

Xxx xxx xxx

Insurance claims received #Y 24,200.00 -           

Xxx xxx xxx

xxx xxx

Expenses

Xxx xxx xxx

Insurance #X 138,761.00 123,347.00

Insurance claims #Y 25,620.00 -           

Xxx xxx xxx

The Body Corporate of Jazz

Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 201X

Notes to the Financial Statements

#X Insurance 201X 201Y

Premiums paid 142,000.00 126,000.00

Recovered directly from residents (3,239.00) (2,653.00)

138,761.00 123,347.00

The cover period of the insurance policy expires on 28 February 201W

#Y Insurance claims 201X 201Y

Insurance claims received 26,700.00 -              

Insurance claims (excess payments) (2,500.00) -              

Insurance claims paid (25,620.00) -              

(1,420.00) -              
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CSOS

• STSMA Rule 26(c)(vi) 

• “…amounts due and payable to the Community Schemes Ombud Service…”
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION – AUDIT OPINION

• ISA700

• Is it all audited?

• NB – Page numbering in Audit Report
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION – AUDIT OPINION
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AUDIT OPINIONS
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AUDIT OPINIONS
• Rule 26(5)(c)

• “…the audit of a body corporate’s annual financial statements must include opinions as to 
whether or not

• (i) the annual financial statements accurately reflect the financial position of the body 
corporate for the financial year under review, with such qualifications and reservations as 
the auditor considers necessary;

• (ii) the body corporate has complied with the accounting requirements set out in rules 21, 
24 and this rule 26, with a specific description of any failure to comply with such 
requirements;

• (iii) the books of account of the body corporate have been kept and its funds have been 
managed so as to provide a reasonable level of protection against theft or fraud; and

• (iv) the financial affairs of the body corporate appear to be effectively managed…” 
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SAICA COMMUNICATION on PMR 26(5)(c)

(i) Accurate reflection

• The auditor cannot provide absolute assurance that the financial statements 
are free from material misstatements due to fraud and error. 

• An audit can only provide reasonable assurance on the financial statements.
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SAICA COMMUNICATION on PMR 26(5)(c)

(ii) Rules
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SAICA COMMUNICATION on PMR 26(5)(c)

Disclosure examples on (ii)
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SAICA COMMUNICATION on PMR 26(5)(c)

Disclosure examples on (ii) (continued)
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SAICA COMMUNICATION on PMR 26(5)(c)

Disclosure examples on (ii) (continued)
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SAICA COMMUNICATION on PMR 26(5)(c)

(iii) Theft and fraud

• The auditor cannot provide absolute assurance that the financial statements 
are free from material misstatements due to fraud and error. 

• An audit can only provide reasonable assurance on the financial statements.

• Only identify and assess the risk of material misstatement of the financial 
statements.
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SAICA COMMUNICATION on PMR 26(5)(c)

(iii) Theft and fraud

Disclosure examples on (iii)
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INDEPENDENCE

• Can the auditor compile the financial statements and perform the audit of 
the AFS?

• No!

• Same firm?

• Yes!

• If different divisions/partners
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IRBA – HIGH RISK AUDITS

• Moved BC audits to Category A

• “High risk audits and related assurance work”

• Other legislation involved (IRBA Financial Manager)

• Firms selected for inspection

• Government Gazettes 42258 and 42511

• Billed twice a year

• % of total audit and other assurance work invoiced



NAMA 2019 National Conference

AUDIT FIRM/PARTNER ROTATION

• No audit partner rotation requirements in the STSMA

• Code of Professional Conduct (PART 4A - Sec 540, 600, 601)

• Long Association of Senior Personnel of an Audit Client (partner rotation)
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TO AUDIT OR NOT TO AUDIT?

• Less than 10 vs. more than 1

• Applies to all BCs (not just newly registered)

• Changing of rules by unanimous resolution (>30% units sold)

• Intention of the legislator

• CSOS rejected
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THE PROCESS OF “APPROVAL”

• BC prepares AFS 
• Functions performed by trustees - fiduciary relationship (honest/good faith)

• Delegate bookkeeping function to accounting firm

• Independent audit (4 months)

• STSMA unclear about subsequent approval
• Compare Co Act S30(3)(c) (“…FSs approved by BoD… signed by authorized director…”)

• FS section “Trustees’ Responsibilities and Approval” (Co Act Directors)
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THE PROCESS OF “APPROVAL”

• Section sets out
• Responsibilities for internal control

• Availability of financial resources

• Trustees accept responsibility for AFS

• Then trustees sign

• After trustee approval, auditor signs audit report

• = final set of FS for presentation at AGM
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THE PROCESS OF “APPROVAL”

• BC must consider the AFS at the AGM
• Compare Co Act “…AFS presented at the AGM…”

• Companies – approval/adoption of FSs → ordinary resolution at AGM

• Agenda point for BC AGMs

• NB: Approval by trustees → Audit report signed → AGM pack circulated

• Members sufficient time to apply their minds

• Exception rather than rule
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THE PROCESS OF “APPROVAL”

• Exceptional circumstances
• No circulated with AGM pack
• Incorrect audit opinion
• Became aware of fraud
• Significant misrepresentation

• Matter of contention
• Invite auditor to AGM
• Special general meeting
• Members request forensic investigation
• Lodge dispute with CSOS
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CONCLUSION

• Compliance matters

• Contents of the financial statements

• Audit reports

• The audit process
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THANK YOU

Léandi Steenkamp → llubbe@cut.ac.za

Carla Coetzee → carla.coetzee@up.ac.za


